State of Hawaii
Commission on Water Resource Management
Archive Directory of Files for CALENDAR YEAR 2016

COMMISSION MEETINGS
Date/Location Meeting Materials
January 28, 2016 AGENDA

DLNR Board Room

Item B1: Project Description for Phase 2 of the Hawaii County Water Use and Development Plan Update for the
Keauhou Aquifer System Area

Item B2: Find that Landowner, Kamehameha Schools, Allegedly Violated Section 174C-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes

(HRS) by Installing a Stream Diversion Works Without a Permit; Request the Issuance of Administrative and Civil
Penalties of $900 Per HRS §174C-15; Approve a Stream Diversion Works Permit (SDWP.3936.2) Application After-

The-Fact; A Petition to Amend Instream Flow Standard is Not Required by the Landowner per HRS §174C-71;
Update Standard Stream Channel and Diversion Works Permit Conditions Lumaha‘i River, Hanalei, Kaua‘i, TMK:
(4) 5-7-003:001

Item B3: Resubmittal of an Application for a Stream Channel Alteration Permit (SCAP.4271.6) County of Maui,

Department of Public Works Kahana Nui Bridge Replacement and Utility Lines, Kahana Stream, Lahaina, Maui
TMK: (2) 4-3-005:029(por.) and (083 por.); 4-3-019:028(por.) and 049(por.)

Item B4: Application for a Stream Channel Alteration Permit (SCAP.4261.3) City and County of Honolulu,
Department of Design and Construction Flood Control Improvements, Kalauao Stream, Aiea, O‘ahu, TMK: (1) 9-8-
025:052 and 060

Item B5: G Tree Ranch, LLC; Application For Ground Water Use Permits; G Tree Well (Well No. 3-3308-007),
TMK (1) 6-7-002:043, GWUP No. 01010; Paty Well (Well No. 3-3307-026), TMK (1) 6-7-002:043, GWUP No.
01011; Wailua Mauka Well (Well No. 3-3307-019), TMK (1) 6-7-002:043), GWUP No. 01012; New Domestic,
Agricultural, and Irrigation Use Totaling 0.276 mgd and Applications For Well Construction/Pump Installation
Permit; G Tree Well (Well No. 3-3308-007); Mokuleia Ground Water Management Area, Oahu

Item B6: Ka’ala Ranch, LLC; Application For Ground Water Use Permit; Pietsch Well (Well No. 3-3307-030), TMK
(1) 6-7-003:009, GWUPA No. 01013; New Domestic, Agricultural, and Irrigation Use Totaling 0.462 mgd and
Applications For Well Construction/Pump Installation Permit; Pietsch Well (Well No. 3-3307-030) Mokuleia Ground

Water Management Area, Oahu

Item C1: Briefing on Kualapuu Ground Water Management Area, pending Ground Water Use applications, and status
of Contested Case Hearing CCH-MO-97-1, Well 17, Molokai

Item C2: Red Hill Updates, Moanalua and Waimalu Ground Water Management Areas, Oahu

MINUTES

February 16, 2016 AGENDA

DLNR Board Room

Item A1: Approve the Terms of Reference for Mediation of the Complaint and Petition for Declaratory Order Against
Waste Filed By Po‘ai Wai Ola and West Kaua‘i Watershed Alliance (through Earthjustice), Waimea, Kaua‘i, Hawai‘i

Item B1: Briefing on Kualapuu Ground Water Management Area, pending Ground Water Use applications, and status
of Contested Case Hearing CCH-MO-97-1, Well 17, Molokai [Presentation Video, Part 1] [Presentation Video, Part

2]

MINUTES

COMMISSION MEETINGS


https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160128.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160128.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B1.pdf
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https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B3.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B3.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B4.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B4.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B4.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B5.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B5.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B5.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B5.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B5.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B6.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B6.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B6.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160128B6.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160128.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160216.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160216A1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160216A1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/sb20160216B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/sb20160216B1.pdf
https://vimeo.com/156782066
https://vimeo.com/156879527
https://vimeo.com/156879527
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160216.pdf
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Date/Location Meeting Materials
March 15, 2016 AGENDA
DLNR Board Room

Item B1: Authorize the Chairperson to Enter Into a Joint Funding Agreement with the U.S. Geological Survey to
Evaluate Water-Resource Monitoring Needs in Hawaii

Item B2: Application for a Stream Channel Alteration Permit (SCAP.4289.3) Honolulu Rail Transit Project, Honolulu

Authority for Rapid Transportation, Kalihi Stream, Honolulu, Oahu, TMK: (1) 1-2-013:020 and 022

Item B3: Request for Authorization to Initiate Rule-Making Proceedings to Amend Hawaii Administrative Rules §13-
168-12(a) and §13-171-12(c) To Increase the $25 Permit Application Filing Fees

Item C1: Minute Order Regarding the Potential Dismissal of the Contested Case Hearing (CCH-M097-1) for Well 17
Kukui (Molokai) Inc.

Item C2: Minute Order on Extending Time for Written Objections or Comments Deadline for New Ground Water Use
Permits for: Maui Department of Water Supply, Molokai Public Utilities, and Department of Hawaiian Home Lands

MINUTES

April 19,2016 AGENDA

Lanikeha Center
2200 Farrington Hwy.
Ho’olehua, Molokai

Item B1: Authorize the Chairperson to Enter Into a Joint Funding Agreement with the U.S. Geological Survey to
Quantify the Impacts of Native and Non-Native Plant Species on Freshwater Availability in Maui

Item B2: Agrigenetics Inc. Applifcation for a Ground Water Use Permit (GWUP) Naiwa (Well No. 4-0705-005),
TMK (2) 5-2-011:007, GWUP No. 01014; New Agricultural Use for 0.012 mgd for a new total allocation of 0.024

mgd: Manawainui Ground Water Management Area, Molokai
Item C1: Department of Hawaiian Homelands Molokai Water Plan

Item C2: Briefing on Kualapuu Ground Water Management Area, pending Ground Water Use applications, and status
of Contested Case Hearing CCH-MO-97-1, Well 17, Molokai

MINUTES

May 19,2016 AGENDA
West Hawaii Civic Center . . . . .

. o = Jtem B1: National Park Service Response to Request for Specific Information on the Quantity of Water Needed to
Council Building A, ; - - . -

. Support Natural and Cultural Resources in Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park (presentation by Paula A.
Council Chambers Cutill
74-5044 Ane Cautillo)
Keohokalole Hwy. =  Jtem B2: National Park Service Response to Request for Information on Traditional and Customary Practices

Kailua-Kona, Hawaii

(presentation by Jonathan L. Scheuer)

Item B3: Overview of the Aha Moku Advisory Committee, Water Use in the Kona District, Moku O Keawe (Hawaii
Island)

Item B4: Status Report and Preliminary Findings - County of Hawaii, Water Use and Development Plan Update for
the Keauhou Aquifer System Area

Item B5: Maui Island Water Use and Development Plan Status Briefing

MINUTES

June 17,2016 AGENDA

DLNR Board Room

Item C1: Request for Authorization to Initiate Rule-Making Proceedings to Amend Hawaii Administrative Rule §13-
168-12(a) to Increase the $25 Permit Application Filing Fee for Well Construction and Pump Installation Permits

Item C2: Applications for A Ground Water Use Permit and Pump Installation for 49 Gallons Per Minute (GPM),
Kawailoa Mauka (Well No. 3-3605-029), TMK (1) 6-1-005:020 Lot 1, WUP No. 01015, New Domestic and

Landscaping Use of 0.003 mgd, Kawailoa Ground Water Management Area, Oahu
Item C3: Action on the Petition to Amend the Interim Instream Flow Standards for Waihe‘e River, North and South

Waiehu Streams, Wailuku River, and Waikaptu Stream and Motion to Consolidate or Consider in Parallel with
Contested Case No. CCH-MA15-01, Maui, Hawaii

MINUTES

COMMISSION MEETINGS


https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160315.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160315B1.pdf
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https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160315.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160419.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160419B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160419B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160419B2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160419B2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160419B2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160419C2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160419C2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160419.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160519.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B3.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B3.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B4.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B4.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160519B5.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160519.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160617.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160617C1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160617C1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160617C2.pdf
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https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160617.pdf
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Date/Location Meeting Materials
July 20, 2016 AGENDA
DLNR Board Room

Item B1: Application for a Stream Channel Alteration Permit (SCAP.4393.3) City and County of Honolulu,
Department of Design and Construction Kane‘ohe/Kailua Wastewater Conveyance and Treatment Facilities Tunnel
Influent Facility, Stormwater Treatment Swale, Kawa Stream, Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu, TMK: (1) 4-5-030:001 por.

Item C1: Hawaii's Statewide Agricultural Land Use Baseline 2015

Item C2: Estimating Climate-Change Impacts on Groundwater Recharge for the Island of Maui, Hawai‘i

Item C3: Commission Planning Budget Briefing
Item C4: Water Resource Protection Plan Update

MINUTES

August 16, 2016
DLNR Board Room

AGENDA

Item Al: Request to Enter into a Joint Funding Agreement with U.S. Geological Survey for Statewide Hydrologic
Data Collection and Water Resource Monitoring for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2017

Item A2: Find that Landowner, Hooululahui LLC, Allegedly Violated Section 174C-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes
(HRS) by Installing a Stream Diversion Works Without a Permit; Request the Issuance of Administrative and Civil
Penalties of $4,500 Per HRS §174C-15; Approve a Stream Diversion Works Permit (SDWP.4175.6) Application for
Existing Uses; A Petition to Amend the Instream Flow Standard is Not Required Under HRS §174C-71; Wailuku

River, Wailuku, Maui, TMK: (2) 3-5-003:018, Na Wai ‘Eha Water Management Area

Item B1: City and County of Honolulu Water Use and Development Plan Update, North Shore Watershed
Management Plan

Item B2: Department of Health Briefing on Red Hill: “Administrative Order of Consent” and “Attachment A;
Statement of Work”

MINUTES

September 21, 2016
DLNR Board Room

AGENDA

Item B1: Requesting Authority for the Chairperson to Enter Into a Contract to Conduct Water Audit Training

Technical Assistance

Item C1: Water Audit Training Pilot Project
Item C2: State Water Projects Plan Update

Item C3: Update on the Mediation for the Complaint and Petition for Declaratory Order Against Waste Filed by Po‘ai
Wai Ola and West Kaua‘i Watershed Alliance (through Earthjustice)

MINUTES
October 19, 2016 CANCELED
DLNR Board Room
November 15, 2016 AGENDA

DLNR Board Room

Item A1l: Application for a Stream Channel Alteration Permit (SCAP.4469.3) Halona Street Bridge Replacement,
State Department of Transportation, Kapalama Stream, Honolulu, O‘ahu, TMK: (1) 1-6-006

Item A2: Request to Delegate Authority to the Chairperson to Enter into a Joint Funding Agreement with U.S.
Geological Survey for the Second Phase of a Cooperative Study to Estimate Low-Flow Characteristics for Streams in
Hawai‘i

Presentation by USGS on “Natural Low-Flow Characteristics for Streams on Kauai, Oahu, Molokai, Maui, and
Hawaii: Estimates at existing gaged sites and a tool for providing estimates at ungaged sites”

Item B1: County of Hawaii Water Use and Development Plan Update for the Keauhou Aquifer System Area Phase 2

MINUTES

COMMISSION MEETINGS


https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160720.pdf
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https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160816B2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160816B2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160816.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20160921.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160921B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160921B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20160921C1.pdf
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https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20160921.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20161115.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115A1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115A1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115A2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115A2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115A2.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115A2B.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115A2B.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161115B1.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20161115.pdf
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Date/Location Meeting Materials

December 20, 2016 AGENDA

DLNR Board Room

Item A1l: Waikele Farms, Inc., Application for Well Construction, Pump Installation and Ground Water Use Permits,
Proposed Waikele 2 Well (Well No. 3-2702-012), TMK (3) 9-4-012:002, GWUP No. 01024, New Agricultural Use
for 0.609 mgd, Waipahu-Waiawa Ground Water Management Area, Oahu; and

Kunia Water Association, Inc., Modification of Water Use Permit to Update End Use Tmk Locations, Del Monte
Wells 3 & 4 (Well nos. 3-2803-005 & 3-2803-007), from GWUP No. 880 (3.960 mgd) to GWUP No. 1034 (3.960
mgd), Wahiawa Ground Water Management Area, Oahu

Item A2: Authorize the Chairperson to Enter into Contract(s) to Conduct Ground Water Use Reporting Outreach,
Verification, and Compliance on Maui and Molokai

Item A3: Find that the Applicant, Structural Hawaii, Inc., Allegedly Violated Section 174C-71, Hawaii Revised
Statues (HRS) by Undertaking a Stream Channel Alteration Without a Permit; Request the Issuance of Administrative
and Civil Penalties of $750 per HRS §174C-15; Approve a Stream Channel Alteration Permit (SCAP.4454.3)
Application Gabion Retaining Wall, Association of Apartment Owners (AOAOQO) Kaloaluiki Streamside, Manoa
Stream, Manoa, O‘ahu, TMK: (1) 2-9-026:004

Item A4: Adoption of the North Shore Watershed Management Plan to Update the City and County of Honolulu’s
Water Use and Development Plan for Incorporation into the Hawaii Water Plan

MINUTES

COMMISSION MEETINGS


https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/agenda/2016/ag20161220.pdf
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https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/submittal/2016/sb20161220A1.pdf
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https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/minute/2016/mn20161220.pdf

State of Hawaii
Commission on Water Resource Management
Archive Directory of Files for CALENDAR YEAR 2016

NEWS RELEASES

Date Subject

October 7, 2016 Commission on Water Resource Management Issues Emergency Authorization for Flood Damage on Wailuku River
November 10, 2016 Public Hearing Nov. 17 for the North Shore Watershed Management Plan

November 23, 2016 Call for Applications for the Water Security Advisory Group

December 22, 2016 Public Hearing for the State Water Projects Plan Focuses on Projects for DHHL

NEWS RELEASES 5


https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/news/2016/nr20161007.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/news/2016/nr20161110.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/news/2016/nr20161123.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/news/2016/nr20161222.pdf

PUBLIC NOTICES

State of Hawaii
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Date

Subject

January 25, 2016
February 11, 2016
February 11, 2016
March 9, 2016

April 4,2016
June 14,2016

August 10, 2016
September 6, 2016

September 14, 2016

September 29, 2016
November 17, 2016

December 14, 2016

December 14, 2016
December 14, 2016

Public Notice: Nominations for Commission Member to the State Commission on Water Resource Management
Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Manawainui Ground Water Management Area, Molokai
Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Kawailoa Ground Water Management Area, Oahu

Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Kualapuu Ground Water Management Area, Molokai, Renotice of
Second Time Extension

Agenda for the Nominating Committee Meeting of the Commission on Water Resource Management

Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Kualapuu Ground Water Management Area, Molokai, Renotice of Third
Time Extension

Public Hearing Notice: City and County of Honolulu, Water Use and Development Plan Update

Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Waipahu-Waiawa Ground Water Management Area, Oahu

Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Kualapuu Ground Water Management Area, Molokai, Renotice of
Fourth Time Extension

Public Hearing Notice: State of Hawaii, Update to the State Water Projects Plan

Public Notice: Applications for the Water Security Advisory Group

Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Kualapuu Ground Water Management Area, Molokai, Renotice of Fifth
Time Extension

Public Notice: Application for Water Use Permit, Waialua Ground Water Management Area, Oahu

Public Hearing Notice: State of Hawaii, Update to the State Water Projects Plan, Extension of Time to Submit Written
Comments

PUBLIC NOTICES


https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160125.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160211a.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160211b.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160309.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160309.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160404.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160614.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160614.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160810.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160906.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160914.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160914.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20160929.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20161117.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20161214a.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20161214a.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20161214b.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20161214c.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dlnr/cwrm/notice/2016/nt20161214c.pdf

